## UTILITY RELOCATION AND REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

between the City of Coachella and the Imperial Irrigation District

County	Route	P.M.	Project #			
RIVERSIDE	N/A	N/A	BR NBIL 536			
	1					
Fed. Aid. No.	BR NBIL 536					
City's File No.	ST-69-IID-Transmission					
Owner's File						
FEDERAL PARTICIPATION:	On the Project:		Yes			
	On the l	Utilities:	Yes			

# UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. ST-69-IID-Transmission

This Utility Relocation and Reimbursement Agreement ("the Agreement) is entered into as of the date the Agreement is fully executed ("the Effective Date") by and between the City of Coachella, acting by and through the Engineering Department, hereinafter called "CITY" proposes to construct the Avenue 50 Bridge over Coachella Valley Stormwater Channel Project in the Coachella, and Imperial Irrigation District, 81-600 Avenue 58 La Quinta, CA 92253, hereinafter called "OWNER," owns and maintains electrical facilities within the limits of the CITY's project which requires relocation to accommodate CITY's project. CITY and OWNER are collectively referred to herein as "the Parties" as Individually as "Party".)

It is hereby mutually agreed that:

#### Section I. Work to be Done

In accordance with Notice to Owner No. <u>ST-69-IID-Transmission</u> dated <u>February 11, 2025</u>, OWNER shall <u>relocate existing electrical facilities in conflict the proposed project.</u> All work shall be performed substantially in accordance with OWNER's Plan No. <u>60147493</u> dated <u>January 14, 2025</u>, consisting of <u>four (4)</u> sheets, a copy of which is on file in the Office of the CITY at City of Coachella, City Hall at 53990 Enterprise Way, Coachella, CA 92236. Deviations from the OWNER's plan described above initiated by either the CITY or the OWNER, shall be agreed upon by both parties hereto under a Revised Notice to Owner. Such Revised Notices to Owner, approved by the CITY and agreed to/ acknowledged by the OWNER, will constitute an approved revision of the OWNER's plan described above and are hereby made a part hereof. No work under said deviation shall commence prior to written execution by the OWNER of the Revised Notice to Owner. Changes in the scope of the work will require an amendment to this Agreement in addition to the revised Notice to Owner.

It is mutually agreed that the CITY will include the work of OWNER's future conduits installation in the bridge as part of the CITY's highway construction contract. OWNER shall have access to all phases of the work to be performed by the CITY for the purpose of inspection to ensure that the work being performed for the OWNER is in accordance with the specifications contained in the highway contract. Upon completion of the work performed by CITY, OWNER agrees to accept ownership and maintenance of the constructed facilities and relinquishes to CITY ownership of the replaced facilities.

### Section II. Liability for Work

Existing facilities (transmission poles #T-17669, T-17670, T-17671, T-17672 and T-17674) are located in their present position pursuant to superior rights to those of the CITY and will be relocated at CITY's project expense.

## **Section III. Performance of Work**

OWNER agrees to perform the herein-described work with its own forces or to cause the herein described work to be performed by the OWNER's contractor, employed by written contract on a continuing basis to perform work of this type, and to provide and furnish all necessary labor, materials, tools, and equipment required therefore; and to prosecute said work diligently to completion.

Use of personnel requiring lodging and meal "per diem" expenses will not be allowed without prior written authorization by CITY's representative. Requests for such authorization must be contained in OWNER's estimate

of actual and necessary relocation costs. OWNER shall include an explanation why local employee or contract labor is not considered adequate for the relocation work proposed. Per Diem expenses shall not exceed the per diem expense amounts allowed under the California Department of Human Resources travel expense guidelines.

Work performed by OWNER's contractor is a public work under the definition of Labor Code Section 1720(a) and is therefore subject to prevailing wage requirements; but, work performed directly by Owner's employees falls within the exception of Labor Code Section 1720(a)(1) and does not constitute a public work under Section 1720(a)(2) and is not subject to prevailing wages. OWNER shall verify compliance with this requirement in the administration of its contracts referenced above.

Engineering services for locating, making of surveys, preparation of plans, specifications, estimates, supervision, inspection, (delete or add services as established with the Utility Owner) are to be furnished by the Utility Owner and approved by the CITY. Cost principles for determining the reasonableness and allowability of OWNER's costs shall be determined in accordance with 48 CFR, Chapter 1, Subpart E, Part 31; 23 CFR, Chapter 1, Part 645; and 18 CFR, Chapter 1, Parts 101, 201 and OMB Circular A-87, as applicable.

# Section IV. Payment for Work

The CITY shall pay its share of the actual and necessary cost of the herein described work within 45 days after receipt of OWNER's itemized bill, signed by a responsible official of OWNER's organization and prepared on OWNER's letterhead, compiled on the basis of the actual and necessary cost and expense. The OWNER shall maintain records of the actual costs incurred and charged or allocated to the project in accordance with recognized accounting principles.

It is understood and agreed that the CITY will not pay for any betterment or increase in capacity of OWNER's facilities in the new location and that OWNER shall give credit to the CITY for all accrued depreciation of the replaced facilities and for the salvage value of any material or parts salvaged and retained or sold by OWNER.

Not more frequently than once a month, but at least quarterly, OWNER will prepare and submit itemized progress bills for costs incurred not to exceed OWNER's recorded costs as of the billing date less estimated credits applicable to completed work. Payment of progress bills not to exceed the amount of this Agreement may be made under the terms of this Agreement. Payment of progress bills which exceed the amount of this Agreement may be made after receipt and approval by CITY of documentation supporting the cost increase and after an Amendment to this Agreement has been executed by the parties to this Agreement.

The OWNER shall submit a final bill to the CITY within 360 days after the completion of the work described in Section I above. If the CITY has not received a final bill within 360 days after notification of completion of OWNER's work described in Section I of this Agreement, and CITY has delivered to OWNER fully executed Director's Deeds, Consents to Common Use or Joint Use Agreements for OWNER's facilities (if required), CITY will provide written notification to OWNER of its intent to close its file within 30 days. OWNER hereby acknowledges, to the extent allowed by law, that all remaining costs will be deemed to have been abandoned. If the CITY processes a final bill for payment more than 360 days after notification of completion of OWNER's work, payment of the late bill may be subject to allocation and/or approval by the California Transportation Commission.

The final billing shall be in the form of an itemized statement of the total costs charged to the project, less the credits provided for in this Agreement, and less any amounts covered by progress billings. However, the CITY shall not pay final bills, which exceed the estimated cost of this Agreement without documentation of the reason for the increase of said cost from the OWNER and approval of documentation by CITY. Except, if the final bill exceeds the OWNER's estimated costs solely as the result of a revised Notice to Owner as provided for in Section I, a copy of said revised Notice to Owner shall suffice as documentation.

In any event if the final bill exceeds 125% of the estimated cost of this Agreement, an amended Agreement shall be executed by the parties to this Agreement prior to the payment of the OWNERS final bill. Any and all increases in costs that are the direct result of deviations from the work described in Section I of this Agreement shall have the prior concurrence of CITY.

Detailed records from which the billing is compiled shall be retained by the OWNER for a period of three years from the date of the final payment and will be available for audit in accordance with Contract Cost Principals and Procedures as set forth in 48 CFR, Chapter 1, Subpart E, Part 31 by CITY and/or Federal Auditors. In performing work under this Agreement, OWNER agrees to comply with the Uniform System of Accounts for Public Utilities found at 18 CFR, Parts 101, 201, et al., to the extent they are applicable to OWNER doing work on the project that is the subject of this agreement, the contract cost principles and procedures as set forth in 48 CFR, Chapter 1, Part 31, et seq., 23 CFR, Chapter 1, Part 645 and 2 CFR, Part 200, et al. If a subsequent State and/or Federal audit determines payments to be unallowable, OWNER agrees to reimburse AGENCY upon receipt of AGENCY billing. If OWNER is subject to repayment due to failure by Local Public Agency (LPA) to comply with applicable laws, regulations, and ordinances, then LPA will ensure that OWNER is compensated for actual cost in performing work under this agreement.

OWNER, at the present time, does not have sufficient funds available to proceed with the relocation of OWNER's facilities provided for herein. It is estimated that the cost of the work provided for by this Agreement and, as hereinafter set forth, is the sum of \$1,200,000. CITY agrees to advance to OWNER the sum of \$458,000 to apply to the cost of the work to be undertaken as provided hereinabove. Said sum of \$458,000 will be deposited by the CITY with OWNER within 45 days after execution of the Agreement by the parties hereto and upon receipt of an OWNER's bill for the advance.

It is further agreed that upon receipt of the monies agreed upon to be advanced by CITY herein, OWNER will deposit said monies in a separate interest-bearing account or trust fund in State or National Banks in California having the legal custody of said monies in accordance with and subject to the applicable provisions of Section 53630, et seq., of the Government Code, and all interest earned by said monies advanced by CITY and deposited as provided for above shall be credited to CITY.

#### Section V. General Conditions

All costs accrued by OWNER as a result of CITY's request of <u>January 14, 2025</u> to review, study and/or prepare relocation plans and estimates for the project associated with this Agreement may be billed pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement."

If CITY's project which precipitated this Agreement is canceled or modified so as to eliminate the necessity of work by OWNER, CITY will notify OWNER in writing, and CITY reserves the right to terminate this Agreement by Amendment. The Amendment shall provide mutually acceptable terms and conditions for terminating the Agreement.

All obligations of LPA under the terms of this Agreement are subject to the acceptance of the Agreement by LPA Board of Directors or the Delegated Authority (as applicable), the passage of the annual Budget Act by the State Legislature, and the allocation of those funds by the California Transportation Commission.

OWNER shall submit a Notice of Completion to the CITY within 30 days of the completion of the work described herein.

It is understood that said highway is a Federal aid highway and accordingly, 23 CFR, Chapter 1, Part 645 is hereby incorporated into this Agreement.

In addition, the provisions of 23 CFR 635.410, BA, are also incorporated into this agreement. The Buy America (BA) requirements are further specified in Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century (MAP-21), section 1518; 23 CFR 635.410 requires that all manufacturing processes have occurred in the United States for steel and iron products (including the application of coatings) installed on a project receiving funding from the FHWA.

OWNER understands and acknowledges that this project is subject to the requirements of the BA law (23 U.S.C., Section 313) and applicable regulations, including 23 CFR 635.410 and FHWA guidance. OWNER hereby certifies that in the performance of this Agreement, for products where BA requirements apply, it shall use only

such products for which it has received a certification from its supplier, or provider of construction services that procures the product certifying BA compliance. This does not include products for which waivers have been granted under 23 CFR 635.410 or other applicable provisions or excluded material cited in the Department's guidelines for the implementation of BA requirements for utility relocations issued on December 3, 2013.

CITY further acknowledges that OWNER, in complying with the Buy America Rule, is expressly relying upon the instructions and guidance (collectively, "Guidance") issued by CITY and its representatives concerning the Buy America Rule requirements for utility relocations within the State of California. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, OWNER shall not be deemed in breach of this Agreement for any violations of the Buy America Rule if OWNER's actions are in compliance with the Guidance.

THE ESTIMATED COST TO CITY FOR THE ABOVE DESCRIBED WORK SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$1,200,0000).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above parties have executed this Agreement the day and year above written.

CITY: CITY OF COACHELLA			OWN	OWNER: IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRICT				
By:			By					
	City Manager	Date		President. Directors	Board	of	Date	
By:			By					
	City Attorney	Date					Date	
Attest:			Ву					
	Angela Zepeda City Clerk	Date					Date	